

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2022 12:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Case No. 100466-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PREFERRED CONTRACTORS INSURANCE COMPANY,
RISK RETENTION GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BAKER AND SON CONSTRUCTION, a Washington for-profit corporation; ANGELA COX, as Personal Representative of the Estate of RONNIE E. COX, deceased; ANGELA COX, individually and as mother of G.C., a minor,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
United Policyholders

OF COUNSEL
Amy Bach (CA #142029)
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The PCIC Coverage Trigger Creates a Latent Coverage Gap that is Inconspicuous to the Purchaser of Insurance.....	6
	B. PCIC’s Policies Violate Washington’s Declared Public Policy.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Physicians Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993).....	19
<i>Cook v. Evanson</i> , 83 Wn. App. 149, 920 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	13
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	17
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018).....	19
<i>LaPoint v. Richards</i> , 66 Wn.2d 585, 403 P.2d 889 (1965).....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	14
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	13
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	14
<i>Touchette v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972).....	19
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Willrich</i> , 13 Wn.2d 263, 124 P.2d 950 (1942).....	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	3

<i>State v. Zurich Specialities London Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 1824966, 116 Wn. App. 1033 (2003) (unpublished).....	3
--	---

Other Cases

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995)	7
--	---

<i>Gaunt v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1947).....	13
---	----

<i>Preferred Contractors Ins. Co., Risk Retention Grp., LLC v. Baker and Son Constr. et al.</i> , No. 2:32-cv-05016-RJB	15
--	----

<i>Sparks v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> , 495 A.2d 406 (N.J. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

<i>Zuckerman v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 495 A.2d 395 (N.J. 1985).....	10
---	----

State Statutes

RCW 18.27.020(2)	15
RCW 18.27.050	5, 18, 20
RCW 18.27.050(1)	14, 17, 19
RCW 18.27.050(2)	15

Other Authorities

Bob Works, Excusing Nonoccurrence of Insurance Policy Conditions in Order to Avoid Disproportionate Forfeiture: Claims-Made Formats As A Test Case, 5 Conn. Ins. L.J. 505, 511 (1999)	12
---	----

Carolyn M. Frame, "Claims-Made" Liability
Insurance: Closing the Gaps with Retroactive
Coverage, 60 Temp. L.Q. 165, 173 (1987)..... 7

Kenneth F. Oettle, Zuckerman and Sparks: The
Validity of "Claims Made" Insurance Policies
As A Function of Retroactive Coverage, 21
Tort & Ins. L.J. 659, 665-66 (1986)..... 11
